

CNR No. DLST01-008189-2021

SC No. 358 of 2021

State Vs Balwan Singh @ Vicky

FIR No. 151/2021

PS Fatehpur Beri

U/s 302 IPC

13.12.2021

Present: Sh. Ashesh Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for State.
Accused produced from JC.
Sh. Javed Hussain & Sh. Shamsul Haq, Ld. Counsels for
accused.

Arguments on point of charge heard. Records perused.

The allegation against the accused is that on 11.04.2021 at about 10:07 PM in front of House No. S-220, Gali No. 5, Bheem Basti, Jaunapur, New Delhi, he murdered his father by stabbing him multiple times. The MLC of the deceased corroborates the allegation. The statement of the eye-witness prima facie shows that the accused had stabbed his father. The contentions of the defence regarding false implication are a matter of trial.

There is sufficient material on record to frame charge for the offence punishable u/s 302 IPC against the accused.

Charge u/s **302 IPC** has been framed accordingly and explained to the accused. The accused has pleaded not guilty and has claimed trial.

Let PW Sh. Rama Shankar (mentioned at Serial No. 2 in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the IO for next date of hearing.

Contd.....

:2:

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned through the IO for next date of hearing.

IO be also summoned for next date of hearing.

Now to come up for PE on **16.03.2022**.

(Vrinda Kumari)
ASJ-02 (South)
New Delhi/13.12.2021