

SC No. 358 of 2021
State Vs Balwan Singh @ Vicky
FIR No. 151/2021
PS Fatehpur Beri

06.03.2024

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused produced from JC.
Sh. Pandit G. C. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused.
Sh. Ashish Yadav, Manager Bharat Electronics Ltd,
mobile phone no. 8527706689 in person.
PWs, namely, Dr. Sukanya Bhatt and Sh. Rakesh
Kumar, Medical Record Technician in person.

Fresh vakalatnama has been furnished on behalf of
the accused. Same is taken on record.

Matter is listed for prosecution evidence.

PW9 Dr. Sukanya Bhatt has been examined-in-chief
by State in respect of MLC No. 500271023 dated 11.04.2021
prepared by Dr. Mohd. Yaseen, who is reported to have left the
services of AIIMS Hospital. Her cross-examination on behalf of
accused is 'Nil. Opportunity given. She is discharged.

Sh. Rakesh Kumar, Medical Record Technician,
AIIMS Hospital is also present to identify the signatures of Dr.
Mohd. Yaseen on MLC No. 500271023 dated 11.04.2021,
however, PW9 Dr. Sukanya has already identified the signatures
of Dr. Mohd. Yaseen on the said MLC. Hence, Sh. Rakesh
Kumar, Medical Record Technician is discharged unexamined.

PW ASI Baldaan is absent despite service. The said
witness ASI Baldaan has not cited any official exigency,
therefore, **let Show Cause Notice under Section 350 Cr.P.C. be
issued to him as to why he should not be tried summarily for**

Contd....

:2:

non-attendance pursuant to the summons. He is further directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

Let this notice be served to ASI Baldaan through concerned SHO for next date of hearing.

Sh. Ashish Yadav, Manager Bharat Electronics Ltd. submits that for the concerned CCTV footage, Sh. V. Santosh, mobile phone no. 7904908793 of M/s Vantage Integrated Security Solutions Ltd. at B-11, Sector 7, Noida, Uttar Pradesh – 201301 be summoned.

Let Sh. V. Santosh be summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing at his above-mentioned address, mobile phone number be also mentioned on the summons.

Let PW Inspector Mukesh Kumar Jain (mentioned at Serial No. 21 in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing.

List now for further prosecution evidence on **06.05.2024.**

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/06.03.2024**