

CNR No. DLST01-008189-2021
SC No. 358 of 2021
State Vs Balwan Singh @ Vicky
FIR No. 151/2021
PS Fatehpur Beri

06.05.2024

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused Balwan Singh @ Vicky produced from JC.
Sh. Pt. G. C. Mishra, Ld. Counsel for the accused
Balwan Singh @ Vicky.
PWs ACP Mukesh Kumar Jain (Draughtsman) and
Sh. V. Santosh Kumar, Assistant Manager in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW10 ACP Mukesh Kumar Jain (Draughtsman) and
PW11 Sh. V. Santosh Kumar have been examined-in-chief by
State, cross-examined on behalf of accused and discharged.

Let PWs, namely, Ct. Gurpreet Singh and Ct. Pawan (mentioned at Serial No. 18 and 19 respectively in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned for next date of hearing.

List now for further prosecution evidence on
29.07.2024.

(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/06.05.2024

SC No. 358 of 2021
State Vs Balwan Singh @ Vicky
FIR No. 151/2021
PS Fatehpur Beri

06.05.2024

File has been taken up again on an application moved on behalf of applicant-accused Balwan Singh @ Vicky for providing chappal (slippers) inside the jail.

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused Balwan Singh @ Vicky produced from JC.
Sh. Pt. G. C. Mishra, Ld. Counsel for the accused
Balwan Singh @ Vicky.

It is submitted that the slippers which the applicant-accused is using at present is in torn condition and he needs a new pair of slippers.

Submissions heard. Records perused.

In view of the submissions made, **Jail Superintendent concerned is directed to allow the relative of applicant-accused Balwan Singh @ Vicky to hand over new slippers (chappal) to him in the Jail as per rules.**

Jail Superintendent concerned is also directed to file a compliance report of this Order within seven working days from today.

Application under consideration stands disposed of.

Copy of this Order be provided dasti to Ld. Counsel for the applicant-accused.

Copy of this Order be dispatched to the Jail Superintendent concerned.

(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/06.05.2024