

SC No. 358 of 2021
State Vs Balwan Singh @ Vicky
FIR No. 151/2021
PS Fatehpur Beri

17.11.2025

Present: Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for State.
Accused in person on bail.
Sh. G. C. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the accused.
PW18 ASI Barmeshwar Goswami in person.
MHC(M) with case property.

PW18 ASI Barmeshwar Goswami has been further examined-in-chief by State, cross-examined on behalf of the accused and discharged.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the accused submits that accused does not dispute the genuineness of some of the formal documents and his statement under Section 294 Cr.P.C. may be recorded.

Statement of accused recorded separately under Section 294 Cr.P.C. in regard to the admission of the documents i.e. GD No. 111A dated 11.04.2021 PS Fatehpur Beri Ex. PW18/B (without contents); Endorsement on rukka made by duty officer ASI Santosh Kumar Ex. PA-1; GD No. 16A and GD No. 7A both dated 12.04.2021 PS Fatehpur Beri already Ex. PW18/G (without contents) and Ex. PW18/H (without contents) respectively; RC No. 106/21/21 dated 10.06.2021 Ex. PA-2; copy of Register No. 19 Ex. PA-3 (Colly); Examination Report dated 23.06.2021 by RFSL Ex. PA-4 and Examination Report dated 28.06.2021 by RFSL Ex. PA-5.

Contd....

:2:

In view of the admission of the aforesaid documents, **the evidence of witnesses mentioned at Serial No. 01 and 02 in the list of witnesses of supplementary charge-sheet is dispensed with.**

Record shows that on the previous date PW18 ASI Barmeshwar Goswami had submitted that IO/Inspector Fateh Singh had already expired.

SHO concerned be notified to verify the death of IO/Inspector Fateh Singh and file report in this regard on the next date of hearing.

At this stage, Ld. Additional PP for the State submits that he does not wish to examine witnesses mentioned at Serial No. 11 and 12 as they are not relevant to the case of prosecution.

In view of the afore-said, **witnesses mentioned at Serial No. 11 and 12 in the list of witnesses stand dropped.**

Let the then SHO Inspector Kuldeep who had forwarded the charge-sheet be summoned for prosecution evidence on behalf of IO/Inspector Fateh Singh for next date of hearing.

Let PWs ASI Baldan and Ct. Sonu Yadav (mentioned at Serial No. 13 and 20 respectively in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned for next date of hearing.

Contd....

:3:

List now for further prosecution evidence on
02.02.2026.

(Samar Vishal)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/17.11.2025