

SC 358/2021
STATE Vs. BALWAN SINGH @VICKY
FIR No. 151/2021
PS Fatehpuri Beri

02.02.2026

Present:- Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused in person on bail.
Sh. G.C Mishra, Ld. Counsel for accused.
PW Inspector Kuldeep Singh in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW Inspector Kuldeep as PW-19 has been examined in chief, cross-examined on behalf of accused and discharged.

Summons issued to PW ASI Baldan is received back with report that he has expired on 24.01.2025. Death certificate is also annexed with the report.

Summons issued to PW IO/Insp. Fateh Singh is received back with report that he has expired on 19.11.2022. Death certificate is also annexed with the report.

PW Ct. Monu Yadav is served but absent.

Ld. Additional PP for the State submits that prosecution does not wish to examine PW Monu Yadav as PW-6 has been examined in this regard and therefore, the said witness may be dropped from the list of witnesses. Submission heard.

In view of the above, the witness PW Monu Yadav (mentioned at serial no. 20 in the list of witnesses) stands dropped from the list of witnesses.

2/2

Ld. Additional PP for the State submits that no other witness is required to be examined from the side of prosecution and prosecution evidence may be closed.

In view of the above, PE stands closed.

Put up for recording of Statement of Accused u/s 313 Cr.P.C on 16.03.2026.

(Samar Vishal)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/02.02.2026