

SC No. 358/2021  
State vs. Balwan Singh @ Vicky  
FIR No. 151/2021  
PS. Fatehpur Beri

30.03.2026

Present: Sh. Rajesh Kumar, Ld. Substitute Additional PP for  
the State.  
Ld. Counsel for Accused alongwith accused.

After hearing the Ld. APP and the Ld. Counsel for  
accused, no ground is made out to acquit the accused u/s 232  
CrPC.

At this stage, on being asked, it is stated by the Ld.  
Counsel for accused that the accused do not want to lead defence  
evidence.

Separate statement of accused recorded in this  
regard.

Final arguments as envisaged u/s 234 CrPC heard  
from both the sides.

Put up for judgment (u/s 235 CrPC) on **25.04.2026**.

**(SAMAR VISHAL)**  
**ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS**  
**NEW DELHI/30.03.2026**